		DATE:	08-Dec-	2021	
	TURTLE MOUNTAIN	SCHOOL D	<u>IVISION</u>		
MOVED BY:	Leah Pann		<u> </u>		-
SECONDED BY:	Garth Nickol		<u> </u>	INITIALS	_
REFERENCED IN:	Sec-Treas Repor	t		12/08/21	
That Debenture 2	2021-10 be approved as atta	ached.			
			3 W		
-					
CARE	RIED	Shirle	u. Hiahli		-
DEFE	ATED		СНА	IRPERSON	

MOTION NO.: 21-34

CANADA

PROVINCE OF MANITOBA

PROMISSORY NOTE No. LTPS0487 \$115,200

PROMISSORY NOTE Issued under The Public Schools Act.

The Turtle Mountain School Division in the Province of Manitoba will pay to the Government of Manitoba, hereinafter Manitoba, represented by the Minister of Finance, at its offices at Manitoba Department of Finance, Treasury Division - Capital Finance, Room 350-363 Broadway Winnipeg, Manitoba the sum of ——One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$115,200) —— in lawful money of Canada and will pay interest thereon from the 15th day of December A.D. 2021 at the rate of ——Three ——— per centum (3.000%) per annum.

Payment of principal together with interest at the aforesaid rate shall become due and be paid annually in blended instalments in accordance with the schedule of payments endorsed hereon.

Payments as aforesaid shall be made to the Minister of Finance hereof, at par at the office of the Minister of Finance of Manitoba.

UPON RECEIPT OF THE LAST PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST THIS PROMISSORY NOTE SHALL BE NULL AND VOID, being then wholly paid and satisfied.

In the event that the Turtle Mountain School Division fails to make payments of principal or interest as required under the schedule of payments, the full Principal Sum then outstanding together with interest thereon shall, at Manitoba's option, become due and payable on demand.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF and under authority of Motion No. 21-34 this promissory note is sealed with the seal of Turtle Mountain School Division and signed by the Chairman and the Secretary-Treasurer thereof.

Dated this 15th day of December A.D. 2021 Authorized by:

Clusy 72-10 Digitally signed by Tina Choy-Pohl Date: 2021,12.02 19:35:28-06'00'

Authorized Signing Officer Education Funding Branch Chaimerson

Secretary-Treasurer.

SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made in tricilicate this -15th-day of December- A.D.2021 -

BETWEEN:

Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Manitoba, represented herein by the Minister of Education

(hereinafter called "the minister")

-and-

OF THE FIRST PART,

Turtle Mountain School Division

(hereinafter called "the division")

OF THE SECOND PART,

WHEREAS the division proposes to issue a debenture or a promissory note (hereinafter called "the Security") securing a total principal sum of ——One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$115,200) ——bearing interest at a rate of ——3.000%——per centum per annum, and repayable by ——20 ——consecutive annual payments of interest and principal;

AND WHEREAS the purpose of the Security is to provide funds for the purpose of

SEE ATTACHED

(hereinafter called "the accommodation")

AND WHEREAS the minister is satisfied of the need of the division for the accommodation;

AND WHEREAS the division has requested the minister to deduct from the total of all grants due to the division from the minister, in the years hereinafter mentioned, to the extent of the total of such grants, the amounts hereinafter mentioned for the purpose of paying principal and interest of the said Security;

AND WHEREAS the minister, subject to the execution of this agreement by the division, agrees to deduct from the total of all grants due to the division from the minister, in the years hereinafter mentioned, to the extent of such grants, the amounts hereinafter set cut and apply or order the application thereof in payment of principal and interest due on the Security, sufficient to make the payment of principal and interest due in those years.

WITNESSETH

- 1. The division will provide in whole or in part the following accommodation:
- 2. The division will provide in whole or in part the accommodation at an estimated sum of ——\$115,200 including the cost of land, buildings, equipment, labour, material, fees, commissions, exchange, discount and all other charges of any nature whatsoever in connection with or arising out of the issue and sale of the Security and provision of the accommodation.*
- The division undertakes that upon completion of the accommodation, and upon further issuance of the Security, all accounts in connection therewith shall be duty paid.
- 4. The division will include in its budget in each year hereinafter mentioned in addition to the sums required for all other purposes of the division, the sum required in that year for the payment of principal and interest under the Security due in that year.

- 5. In each year set out in the left hand column of the following table, the minister shall deduct from the grants payable to the division by the minister in that year to the extent of the total of all grants due to the division from the minister in that year, the sum set out opposite that year in the second column of the within table and pay or apply in payment of the principal and interest due on the said Security from time to time amounts required to make payment of the principal and interest payable in respect of the said Security from time to time to the extent of the said grants, or hold the amount of the said grants in trust for the purpose of paying or applying it in payment of the principal and interest due on the said Security from time to time.
- If, after the whole of the principal and interest due on the said Security is paid and satisfied, the minister continues to hold any monies deducted from the grants payable to the division under this agreement, the minister will pay the amount so held to the division.
- 7. This agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and assigns, and shall not be terminated until all the Security has been redeemed by the division.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the minister has hereunto set its seal attested by the hand of its proper office in that behalf, and the division has caused its corporate seal to be affixed hereto attested by the hands of its proper officers in that behalf, the day and year first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of

Chairperson

Secretary-Treasurer

T City Polo Digitally signed by Tina Choy-Pohl Date: 2021.12.02 19:35:49 -06'00'

Authorized Signing Officer Education Funding Branch

SCHEDULE A AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Promissory Note #:	LTPS0487
School Division Name:	Turtle Mountain School Division
Security Amount:	115,200.00
Interest Rate:	3.000%
Issue Date:	December-15-21
Term:	20 Years

ANNUAL PAYMENT:

\$7,743.25

\$ 3,456.00 3,327.38 3,194.91 3,058.46 2,917.91	\$	4,287.25 4,415.87 4,548.34	\$	110,912.75 106,496.88
3,194.91 3,058.46 2,917.91				106,496.88
3,058.46 2,917.91		4 548 34		
2,917.91		TOTOLOT		101,948.54
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		4,684.79		97,263.75
A WEA 45		4,825.34		92,438.41
2,773.15		4,970.10		87,468.31
2,624.05		5,119.20		82,349.11
2,470.47		5,272.78		77,076.33
2,312.29		5,430.96		71,645.37
2,149.36		5,593.89		66,051.48
1,981.55		5,761.70		60,289.78
1,808.69		5,934.56		54,355.22
1,630.66		6,112.59		48,242.63
1,447.28		6,295.97		41,946.66
1,258.40		6,484.85		35,461.81
1,063.86		6,679.39		28,782.42
863.47		6,879.78		21,902.64
657.08		7,086.17		14,816.47
444.50		7,298.75		7,517.72
225.53		7,517.72		•
39,665.00		115,200.00		
	2,312.29 2,149.36 1,981.55 1,808.69 1,630.66 1,447.28 1,258.40 1,063.86 863.47 657.08 444.50 225.53	2,312.29 2,149.36 1,981.55 1,808.69 1,630.66 1,447.28 1,258.40 1,063.86 863.47 657.08 444.50 225.53	2,312.29 5,430.96 2,149.36 5,593.89 1,981.55 5,761.70 1,808.69 5,934.56 1,630.66 6,112.59 1,447.28 6,295.97 1,258.40 6,484.85 1,063.86 6,679.39 863.47 6,879.78 657.08 7,086.17 444.50 7,298.75 225.53 7,517.72	2,312.29 5,430.96 2,149.36 5,593.89 1,981.55 5,761.70 1,808.69 5,934.56 1,630.66 6,112.59 1,447.28 6,295.97 1,258.40 6,484.85 1,063.86 6,679.39 863.47 6,879.78 657.08 7,086.17 444.50 7,298.75 225.53 7,517.72

SCHEDULE_B

LIST OF PROJECTS FINANCED BY THE PROMISSORY NOTE

Turtle Mountain School Division

Promissory Note #:	LTPS0457:	
Interest Rate:	3,000%	
Issue Date: December-15-		
Term:	20 Years	

Project Na.	Location	Description		Maximum Support	Supportable Expenditure	Previously Borrowed	Current Premissory Nate
TM SOI ST 2018 1	Bolssevain School	Mechanical Systems, 1	941 Exterior Mells, Roof Str	5,425,935	5,000,026	4,892,800	115,200
				1001 0000000000000000000000000000000000			
- 	· · · · · · · ·						
				••			
			••				
	·	· · —	- • • .				
				10			2 19
				_			
·			,				
			_	5,025,959	5,008.016	4, 192, 100	115,200